Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authsnticated by the wniten
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06765242

Name of Company

Disley Aviation Limited

1/ We
Martin Weller, Jupster House Warley Hill Business Park, The Drive, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3BE

Chnistopher John Stirfland, Jupiter House, Warley Hill Business Park, The Drive, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3BE

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-hetd-on/summoned for 03 June 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before #t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the—seme-was—dene—aeeerdmgly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was doly-helé-sa/summoned for 03 June 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
dispased of and that the-ssme-wes-dena-aasedingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

The winding up covers the penod from 20 January 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolution was passed aganst the Joint Liguidators being granted their release

Sig l:d N \/\\\M Date _ 93 June 2015

, N
LY
FRP Advisory LLP
4th Floor

Southfield House

11 Liverpoel Gardens
Worthing
BN11 1RY
Ref D1011HOR/MJIW/CIS/LIGINGG/ATL
*A4964SES"
A1l #25

09/06/2015

TUESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Disley Aviation Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 January 2011 To 3 June 2015

SofAEg £

REPRESENTED BY

Note

Page 2 0f 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

NIL

NIL

02 June 201509 16




DISLEY AVIATION LIMITED {IN LIQUIDATION) ("THE COMPANY")

LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO BE PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

Introduction
Following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 20 January 2011 I report on the
progress of the hquidation for the period 20 January 2015 to date {“the penod”), in accordance with
Rule 4,126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
[ attach

Appendix A — Receipts and payments account

Appendix B ~ Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates

Appendix C — A statement of expenses

Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments account detailing both
transactions for the period, and also since my appointment as Liquidator

No realisations were made 1n the period of this report
Work Undertaken by the Liquidator during the period

Having concluded my investigations I have sought and obtained clearance from the tax authornties and
prepared my draft final report to creditors.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made. 1
have reviewed the Company's books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have in
the way the Company’s business has been conducted Having considered the information a report on the
conduct of the Directors was sent to the Insclvency Service on 18 July 2011

Dividend to Creditors
No claims were received from preferential creditors in the course of the iquidation

I have received claims totaling £44,893.63 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts in
these proceedings

Pursuant to rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be declared to creditors as no funds
were realised.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part is an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003) As there 15 no floating charge the prescribed part does not apply in
this instance,

CVL 65




¢

7. Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs In this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 1s based on computerised
records of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and expenence required
Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualfication and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with a breakdown of
our time costs and disbursements incurred during the period of this report in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9.

You may recall that I was authonsed to draw fees on a time cost basis however no fees were drawn in
the period of this report My time costs will remain uncollectable

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actua! costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of disbursements
incurred during the period of this report are attached

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period

Creditors have a rght to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4.49E of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of
reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out in Appendix C only)
Further details of these rights can be found n the Creditors” Guide to Fees which can be located using
the following link http //creditors frpadvisory com/feesguide htm and select the one for liquidations.
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there are
time imits for requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report for requesting further
information and 8 weeks from receming this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Natasha Gillam of my Worthing
office

A L\\N\ Dated: 3 June 2015

M Whller MABRP MIPA
Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

CVL 65




Disley Aviation Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/01/2015 From 20/01/72011
of Affairs To 03/06/2015 To 03/06/2015
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note-

Page 1 of 1 1S SQL Ver 201210

01 June 2015 10 16




paun3uI Sem 1502 9yl auwnl 3yl e Supeaald
21eJ DYINH 3y3 3e padleyd s1 afeapy

S01-0Z 0zZe-0L © 05209 poddng @ [eUOISS801d Jowunp!
09°v8 jejol puels GZ2-094 §42-58 062-68 [EUOISS3j0)d JBUID)|
09 ¥8 Buisiapy 0£-0.2 SSH-622 0GE-061 si010a1Q / siabeuepy

L MoBalen 00t-02€ S61-6/Z " 005-008 Jeuped / 19¥e) Juswjuioddy |
F OnjeA ETOZAINTIST ZI0Z AINTIST TTI0QZ J9QUIBAON IST apeln,
$L0Z aunr gp 0} 510z Asenuer oz wo.g sajed Jno abieyd 4y4
pouad ayj 1o} sjuawasingsiqg
81°96 00°002 00°0L2 3 aley Al abeiaay
00128 00 961 00°22 31509 |ejo]
18 vilL 00'v¥L 8r 9 ov's 860 0L'0 SINOH tej0]
00 06 0s z¢ Sz 0 §Z 0 Buisiianpy Acimels /buipucyg
LE L) 0G 25P €L € S0 ¢ 850 oL O sBunsay /Bunioday Aoyels
26 901 05 69 G590 G50 0L 0 |esauaD - aouedwo) Acjmels
00 06 00 42 0£0 0t 0 LYAXVL 1ddy 3sod
Z6°SLL 05°LLS £6 ¥ S ¥ 890 010 aduendwoy Aionjels
00 06 05 L€ S0 GE 0 $I0JIpaID PaIN2asun
0006 0S°LE S¢ 0 S sJojpaiI)
00 06 00 s¥ 050 050 UCHEISIUILPY [BIBUSD
Pl 2EL 00 96 0.0 ov o 0£0 MIINSY pue [0)UDY) 3SBD
'05°2L1 00°LYL 0zt 060 0£'0 Buiuueld pue uoyges)siunupy

3 o)y ALY abeisay 3
150D jejoL

g xipuaddy

SINOH 201

uoddng

2 |BUOISS3)O1 Jolng

[RUOISS#JONd JBYIO 40129110 / Siabeuep

GL0Z 2UAr £0 O} §1.0Z Alenuer gz pouad ayj 4oy pabueyd awi]
(uonepinbi up) pajiun uonelay Aalsig

AOSIADY

ddid




PRLNJUL SEM 1503 343 3|3 Ayt e Bumpienasd
@123 Dy oyl 1e palueyd 1 adeapyy

[ IR 3:] 1230 puelcy
00 11 Bupuog
05 ¥9r eARS]
00 Lt saupung
08 £l Bunireq
oLz Bugaapy
00 6E Auedwon
08 §€2 Bursiuaapy

L Asoboren
Jonjep

$10Z aune ¢ o) §Loz Aenuer o
popad Ay} 10} SWBLRSINGSI]

S0

§22091
0IC0LE
00r0LE

ELDZ Ay 35T

oze 0L 05209 toddng g rruoisseyouy Joiunp
S1E-58 Q5268 |BUOISSB)RI JaYLD)
Sor62Z QSE¢-051 wolaadg / usbeuely
G652 005008 Iauurd fJeye] Juauwiuoddy
T10Z Mt 15T TTOZ 42GUWIAoN 1T apeIg
waig s2321 100 abueyD dud

T 96 56 901 L6521 08 vIt 65 568 0059C 3 ajey AWH sbeseny
05 909 0§ 0te 05 Ev 8L 05 1861 00 €99'51 00 901 31507 [j0L
S0 vvT 00 1£8 6F g1 voZ 089 [7X] 8Z vOl v vF 0L O ov 0 SINGH el
09 56€ 00 ZLE ¥ 06 04 0z o aLal uonebor 7 jeba
0g §6¢ 00 ZIC'P 06 0} 0z 0 0L 04 uonebiy pur jehe
pS LLL 00 699 08¢ 0B € sasdoiduig
¥S b 00 699 06 € 06 ¢ seakojdwg
00 09t 00 08 0] 050 wauiuodde 1sog - |vaxe]
Q006 oS T gZ0 $Zo Busiuaapy Alojnje)s /Butpuog
99 pGE GG 090 € €L51 s8¢ 8.6 0ee sBunoep Bunoday Momers
F{:-3:1¥4 ooeloL =04 S50 orz ose 060 Riauag - ssuegdwo] Moimeg
0l 88t {00 G6€ arz 0ED ;0] jUA LyAy) Wdy isog
65 BYE 0SE09 ¢ o9 080 0z o age auendwe) Aoimes
#0722 05 641'9 £8 .27 SL¥ 8O GL 0s € o5y asumjdwoy Loymerg
12 2€8 05 862 oz 06 L 050 suonelnseau| - febay
80202 00 LEL Z1L 005s oF L o pL ozt Ja4l0 - yiom Atoiediisanul
6 20€ 056026 0b Ot 089 0 Gl oty Hops Aorebnsasu|
8¢ LET 00 652'ET 68 56 0Z ¥S 09 1g oo ok uonednsaau|
00 091 00821 oga aga piojpue
00 002 0002 oLo aLo saako)dwa
£0 981 0sGes | s09 SEO0 060 [3] 8 050 SI0)DAID pRInddSUN
+Z oL 05 €221 569 S0 06 0 0zZg 080 SHOUpAID
00 067 Q09tLtL oro 0Zo 0zao uoleseay 1ossy
00 062 00 9L oro [ir ] 0zo UONRE]ROY 13ESY
05 GLl 05 4t 0Q 1l 060 oto IuRINSUL
16 8ET 05 ive 2 05 44 050 00 L s 054 UOHESSIUNLPY [B3RUaD)
L1 902 05 126 oSy oro 0Lt oeo oL MIINDY pUE [DNUOT 3SBY
18 €8¢ 00 98 ¥ 082ZL ore 0Z oL 1ereI)
Y5 G1E 05 £88 082 0z 0 01 050 or o sBunsap
0006t 00 25 00 4] oLo Bununoooy ase)
52 16l 00SLE ¥ 052 0ED 1:: 1 ool s 4 06| Buuue|d g unupy
L0 6T 00 Z¥S'rl ov 85 o 08 05 ST [v oz rl oro Buuueld pue vojeisILIWPY

JImiey KUY shxisny

3
weD ey

18 xipuaddy

NaH [erel

eddng
2 ITUB{SSRIRIG SMUNS

JRUSSS NI ST

wrepreng § sishruey

Il T ]

1353 Jumbjupeddy

abrury

S10Z 9unr € o} |10z Arenuer Qg poUa

Uy 40} pobueyo aun|

{uonepinbin uf) paywi ucneiay Aa[sig

diid




Appendix C

DISLEY AVIATION LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 3 JUNE 2015

Expenses for the

Expenses reporting period
£

Cquidators Fees 744
Liquidaters' Disbursements 84
Legal Fees 0
Legal Disbursements 0
Total 828




